On July 10, 2023, we acquired TEXA Industries for approximately $34.8 million in cash, subject to customary purchase price
adjustments. TEXA Industries is an Italian manufacturer of industrial cooling applications that we will market as part of the
nVent HOFFMAN product line within our Enclosures segment. We acquired $5.2 million of debt with the TEXA Industries
acquisition, which we repaid in full in 2023.

The excess purchase price over tangible net assets and identified intangible assets acquired has been preliminarily allocated to
goodwill in the amount of $11.3 million, none of which is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes. Identifiable
intangible assets acquired included $12.4 million of definite-lived customer relationships with an estimated useful life of 13
years. The preliminary purchase price allocation is subject to further refinement and may require significant adjustments to
arrive at the final purchase price allocation.

The pro forma impact of these acquisitions is not material individually or in the aggregate.

nVent Electric plc
Notes to consolidated financial statements

58

6. Goodwill and Other Identifiable Intangible Assets
The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reporting unit were as follows:

In millions December 31, 2022
Acquisitions/
divestitures

Foreign currency
translation/other December 31, 2023

Enclosures $ 414.4 $ 11.3 $ 4.7 $ 430.4
Electrical & Fastening Solutions  1,052.0  375.7  —  1,427.7
Thermal Management  711.7  —  1.3  713.0
Total goodwill $ 2,178.1 $ 387.0 $ 6.0 $ 2,571.1

In millions December 31, 2021
Acquisitions/
divestitures

Foreign currency
translation/other December 31, 2022

Enclosures $ 420.4 $ 0.2 $ (6.2) $ 414.4
Electrical & Fastening Solutions  1,052.0  —  —  1,052.0
Thermal Management  714.3  —  (2.6)  711.7
Total goodwill $ 2,186.7 $ 0.2 $ (8.8) $ 2,178.1

There was no impairment expense recorded in 2023, 2022 or 2021 related to goodwill.

Identifiable intangible assets consisted of the following at December 31:

2023 2022

In millions Cost
Accumulated
amortization Net Cost

Accumulated
amortization Net

Definite-life intangibles
Customer relationships $ 1,684.8 $ (599.3) $ 1,085.5 $ 1,287.6 $ (519.1) $ 768.5
Proprietary technologies and patents  63.7  (20.8)  42.9  39.7  (15.2)  24.5
Other definite-life intangible assets  18.0  (4.8)  13.2  —  —  —
Total definite-life intangibles  1,766.5  (624.9)  1,141.6  1,327.3  (534.3)  793.0
Indefinite-life intangibles
Trade names  375.4  —  375.4  273.1  —  273.1
Total intangibles $ 2,141.9 $ (624.9) $ 1,517.0 $ 1,600.4 $ (534.3) $ 1,066.1

Identifiable intangible asset amortization expense in 2023, 2022 and 2021 was $89.7 million, $70.7 million and $67.5 million,
respectively. There was no impairment expense recorded in 2023, 2022 or 2021 related to trade names.

Estimated future amortization expense for identifiable intangible assets during the next five years is as follows:

In millions 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Estimated amortization expense $ 97.0 $ 94.5 $ 94.5 $ 94.4 $ 90.2

nVent Electric plc
Notes to consolidated financial statements

59

7. Supplemental Balance Sheet Information

December 31
In millions 2023 2022
Inventories